Long-term leasehold land - 410,000 - 410,000

Short-term leasehold land - 3,710,000 - 3,710,000

Long-term leasehold land
   and factory building - 5,802,405 - 5,802,405

Factory buildings - 9,240,000 - 9,240,000

- 19,162,405 - 19,162,405

Group
1.7.2017

Fair value measurements at the end of the reporting period using

Level 1
RM

Level 2
RM

Level 3
RM

Total
RM

Non-recurring fair values
   measurement

Long-term leasehold land - 410,000 - 410,000

Short-term leasehold land - 3,710,000 - 3,710,000

Long-term leasehold land and
   factory building - 5,802,405 - 5,802,405

Factory buildings - 9,240,000 - 9,240,000

- 19,162,405 - 19,162,405

	 There were no transfers between these levels of fair values in the current and previous reporting period.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

30 June 2019

102 SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD (740909-T)

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The below comparative figures as at 30 June 2018 and 2017 have been reclassified to arrive at their presentation as at
30 June 2018 and 1 July 2017 respectively.

Group

As
previously

reported
RM

Reclassification
RM

As restated
RM

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
   30 June 2018

Investment revenue 221,822 (221,822) -

Other losses 385,957 (385,957) -

Other operating income 490,108 (5,722) 484,386

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress
   and completed development units held for sale 689,814 (689,814) -

Changes in inventories of completed projects - 954,237 954,237

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress - 1,629,109 1,629,109

Purchase of trading goods 2,551,250 (2,551,250) -

Changes in inventories of trading merchandise - 2,527,541 2,527,541

Property development costs recognised (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

Directors’ remuneration 2,325,562 (2,325,562) -

Employee benefit expenses 9,692,614 (9,692,614) -

Staff costs - 11,651,526 11,651,526

Depreciation 1,590,499 14,316 1,604,815

Net allowance for expected credit losses - 24,649 24,649

Other operating expenses (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

Finance income - 277,108 277,108

Finance costs 1,322,056 (150,606) 1,171,450

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

30 June 2019

103ANNUAL REPORT 2019

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Cont'd)

Group

As
previously

reported
RM

Reclassification
RM

As restated
RM

Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018

Non current assets

Deferred tax assets (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

Other receivable 4,612,521 338,124 4,950,645

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 11,468,919 (11,468,919) -

Trade receivables (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments - 2,654,348 2,654,348

Amount owing by an associate 457,816 (457,816) -

Non current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 1,128,173 509,667 1,637,840

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 39,653,921 (39,653,921) -

Trade payables (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

Other payables and accruals (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

Statement of financial position as at 1 July 2017

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 26,301,683 14,316 26,315,999

Deferred tax assets (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 19,308,203 (19,308,203) -

Trade receivables (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments - 2,596,708 2,596,708

Non current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 1,139,976 543,000 1,682,976

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 28,843,003 (28,843,003) -

Trade payables (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

Other payables and accruals (Note 36) (Note 36) (Note 36)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

30 June 2019

104 SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD (740909-T)

35.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Cont'd)

Company

As
previously

reported
RM

Reclassification
RM

As restated
RM

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
   30 June 2018

Directors’ remuneration 1,308,544 (1,308,544) -

Employee benefit expenses 237,650 (237,650) -

Staff costs - 1,554,950 1,554,950

Impairment loss on investment in a subsidiary 1,082,299 (1,082,299) -

Other operating expenses 362,018 1,073,543 1,435,561

Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 14,155 (14,155) -

Trade receivables - 2,550,943 2,550,943

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments - 19,687,576 19,687,576

Amount owing by subsidiaries 22,215,940 (22,215,940) -

Amount owing by an associate 8,424 (8,424) -

Statement of financial position as at 1 July 2017

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 19,854 (19,854) -

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments - 21,402,445 21,402,445

Amount owing by subsidiaries 21,382,591 (21,382,591) -

36.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRS

	 The accounting policies set out in Note 2.2.2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements of the Group for
the reporting period ended 30 June 2019, and the comparative information presented in these financial statements for
the reporting period ended 30 June 2018 and in the preparation of the opening MFRS statement of financial position
at 1 July 2017.

The transition to MFRS does not have financial impact to the separate financial statements of the Company.

In preparing the opening consolidated statement of financial position at 1 July 2017, the Group has adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Financial Reporting Standards in
Malaysia (“FRS”).

An explanation of how the transition from previous FRS to MFRS has affected the Group’s financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

30 June 2019

105ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

30 June 2019

36.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRS (Cont'd)

Group

As
previously

reported
RM

MFRS
transitioning

adjustment
RM

Reclassification
RM

As restated
RM

Statement of comprehensive income for
   the year ended 30 June 2018

Revenue 62,465,753 (4,953,195) - 57,512,558

Property development costs recognised 10,555,276 (1,678,169) (5,549) 8,871,558

Other operating expenses 10,784,627 (3,237,175) 952,777 8,500,229

Income tax expense 1,046,526 312,966 - 1,359,492

Statement of financial position as at
   30 June 2018

Non current assets

Land held for property development 10,149,129 (10,149,129) - -

Deferred tax assets - 824,099 509,667 1,333,766

Inventories - 10,149,129 - 10,149,129

Current assets

Inventories 17,784,125 43,953,351 - 61,737,476

Property development projects 37,187,383 (37,187,383) - -

Contract assets - 156,000 - 156,000

Contract costs - 170,033 - 170,033

Trade receivables - (156,000) 8,513,776 8,357,776

Current liabilities

Trade payables - 36,490 32,066,179 32,102,669

Other payables and accruals - 2,853,379 7,269,773 10,123,152

Progress billings 598,986 (598,986) - -

Contract liabilities - 6,770,123 - 6,770,123

Tax payable 951,064 224,025 - 1,175,089

Statement of financial position as at
   1 July 2017

Non current assets

Land held for property development 10,111,119 (10,111,119) - -

Deferred tax assets - 1,176,794 543,000 1,719,794

Inventories - 10,111,119 - 10,111,119

Current assets

Inventories 15,591,774 35,063,199 - 50,654,973

Property development projects 31,513,939 (31,513,939) - -

Contract assets - 5,889,195 - 5,889,195

Contract costs - 198,314 - 198,314

Trade receivables - 5,707,195 5,053,105 10,760,300

106 SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD (740909-T)

36.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRS (Cont'd)

Group

As
previously

reported
RM

MFRS
transitioning

adjustment
RM

Reclassifica-
tion
RM

As restated
RM

Statement of financial position as at
1 July 2017 (cont'd)

Current liabilities

Trade payables - 36,491 24,032,817 24,069,308

Other payables and accruals - 2,303,517 4,898,089 7,201,606

Progress billings 7,284,620 (7,284,620) - -

Contract liabilities - 10,721,622 - 10,721,622

Tax payable 1,064,496 263,754 - 1,328,250

Statement of changes in equity

Retained profits as at

 - 30 June 2018 9,341,450 (1,627,449) - 7,714,001

 - 1 July 2017 8,806,884 (1,251,983) - 7,554,901

Consequent to the reclassification and the above MFRS transitioning adjustments, certain comparative figures in the
related notes and statement of cash flows of the Group have also been reclassified for consistency in presentation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

30 June 2019

107ANNUAL REPORT 2019

LIST OF GROUP’S PROPERTIES

Item Location Description Usage Area Tenure

Age
of

Buildings
(Years)

Net Book
Value

30-Jun-19
RM

Date of
Valuation

Company
Name

1 Title No. HS (D) 44267,
Lot P.T. 404, Mukim
of Belanja, District of
Kinta, State of Perak

Industrial
land with two